
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007547-2021 

Contract

Oracle Database Software Subscriptions

Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-007547

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a153  

Published 12 April 2021, 11:14am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

25 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LA

Contact

Ruth Wildgoose

Email

procurementreturns@copfs.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000203000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007547-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007547-2021
mailto:procurementreturns@copfs.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Fax

+44 8445614069

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.copfs.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0029
2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Social protection

http://www.copfs.gov.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00292
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00292


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Oracle Database Software Subscriptions

Reference number

COPFS-2020-121

II.1.2) Main CPV code

48000000 - Software package and information systems

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Following the publication of a VEAT Notice on 31 March 2021, this is an award notice for the
disaggregation of Oracle Database Software Subscriptions from Scottish Government
Universal Licence Agreement.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £153,820

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

48611000 - Database software package

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

Edinburgh & Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Following the VEAT Notice published on 31 March 2021, this is the award notice for the
disaggregation of Oracle Database Software Subscriptions from the Scottish Government
Universal Licence

Agreement. COPFS previously purchased annual subscriptions through a collaborative
Universal Licence Agreement between the Scottish

Government and Oracle. Scottish Government and Oracle have negotiated to disaggregate
the subscriptions to individual organisations as

an exit from the agreement, which means COPFS needs to contract directly with Oracle at
the prices agreed by Oracle and the Scottish

Government. Due to the unique position regarding the exit of the agreement competition is
absent. COPFS has purchased 126 x Oracle Database Enterprise Edition, 6 x Partitioning,
126 x Tuning Pack and 126 x Diagnostic Pack for 12 months.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

Under the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 33(b)(ii) and (iii) competition is
absent for technical reasons and to protect exclusive rights, including intellectual property
rights. Oracle own the IPR in the software and have negotiated an exit plan with Scottish

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-006626

/Notice/006626-2021


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

COPFS-2020-121

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 April 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oracle

Oracle Parkway, Thames Valley Park (TVP), Reading

Berkshire

RG6 1RA

Telephone

+44 1189245312

Country



Page 7 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £153,820

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:650483)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sheriff Clerk's Office

PO Box 23, 1 Carlton Place

Glasgow

G5 9DA

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-06T15:38:44+0100
	TCPDF




